

**Produktbeschreibung / Product description**

**Einsatz**

Das Produkt ist für die Herstellung medizinischer und pharmazeutischer Verpackungen entwickelt worden. Die Materialien entsprechen den gültigen gesetzlichen und normativen Anforderungen.

**Use**

The product is designed for the manufacture of medical and pharmaceutical packaging. The materials comply with the applicable legal and normative requirements.

**Grunddaten**

<b>Material</b>	Tyvek® (HDPE) mit Beschichtung HCW CR27
<b>Flächengewicht gesamt</b>	87.9 g/m <sup>2</sup>
<b>Farbe(-n)</b>	weiss

**Basic Data**

<b>Material</b>	Tyvek® (PEHD) with coating HCW CR27
<b>Total Grammage</b>	87.9 g/m <sup>2</sup>
<b>Color(-s)</b>	white

**Typische Anwendung**

Gasdurchlässige, permeable, mikrobielle Barriere (Siegelkomponente) für medizintechnische Verpackungen.

**Typical Application**

Gas-permeable, microbial barrier (sealing component) for medical technology packaging.

<b>Funktionseigenschaften</b>
sehr gute Siegelfähigkeit
sehr gute Barriere- Eigenschaften
Beschichtung ermöglicht faserfreie peelen nach Siegelung
beide Seiten (beschichtet und unbeschichtet) gut bedruckbar

<b>Functional Characteristics</b>
very good sealability
very high barrier properties
coating enables fiber-free peeling after sealing
uniformly printable on both sides (coated and uncoated)

<b>Geeignete Sterilisationsmethoden</b>
Gamma Sterilisation: 25kGy – 50 kGy
EO-Sterilisation, empfohlene Sterilisationsparameter: max.54°C bei max. 50%rH

<b>Applicable Sterilization Process</b>
Gamma sterilization: 25kGy – 50 kGy
EO sterilization, suggested sterilization parameters: max. 54°C at max. 50%rH

**Lagerbedingungen**

Vor direktem Licht geschützt und in der Originalverpackung in einem sauberen und trockenen Raum aufbewahren. Nicht direkter Hitze aussetzen. Nicht im gleichen Raum mit Lösungsmitteln oder Chemikalien lagern.

**Storage Condition**

Storage in original packaging in a clean, dry environment away from direct exposition to light. Avoid any direct heat. Not to be stored together with solvents or chemicals in the same room.

<b>Empfohlene Lagerbedingungen</b>	
Temperatur	10°C – 40°C
relative Luftfeuchtigkeit	30% - 60% rH

<b>Recommended Storage Conditions</b>	
temperature	10°C – 40°C
relative humidity	30% - 60% rH

#### Haltbarkeit

Das Material hat bei richtiger Lagerung gemäss den Bedingungen aus diesem Datenblatt eine Haltbarkeitsdauer von 5 Jahren nach Herstellungsdatum.

Bei Verwendung des Produkts als Bestandteil eines Sterilbarrieresystems, muss der Anwender selbst die Haltbarkeit des Verpackungssystems gemäss der EN ISO 11607 für seine spezifische Anwendung in einer Validierungsstudie nachweisen.

#### Verarbeitungsbedingungen

Da das Material als Teilkomponente eines Sterilbarrieresystems vorgesehen ist, sind auch die in der Medizintechnik und Pharmazie üblichen Bedingungen gute Grundbedingungen für die Verarbeitung der Folie. Übermässige Kälte, Wärme oder hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit sollte daher vermieden werden. Die entsprechenden Herstellungsparameter für die Siegelung zur Herstellung eines medizintechnischen Sterilbarrieresystems sind innerhalb einer entsprechenden Prozessvalidierung zu ermitteln und festzulegen (kundenseitig).

#### Shelf – life

If stored correctly in accordance with the conditions in this data sheet, the material has a shelf life of 5 years from the date of manufacture.

If the product is used as part of a sterile barrier system, the user himself is responsible to demonstrate shelf life of the packaging system according to EN ISO 11607 for his specific purpose through a validation study.

#### Processing Conditions

As the material is intended as a sub-component of a sterile barrier system, the usual conditions in medical technology and pharmaceuticals are also good basic conditions for processing the film. Excessive cold, heat or high humidity should therefore be avoided. The corresponding manufacturing parameters for sealing for the production of a medical-technical sterile barrier system must be determined and specified as part of a corresponding process validation (by the customer).

<b>Das genannte Material ist siegelbar mit Folien aus folgenden Materialien</b>	z.B. PETG, PE, PP	<b>This material may be sealed with films made from the following materials</b>	e.g. PETG, PE, PP
---	-------------------	---	-------------------

**Technische Spezifikationen / Technical specifications**

**Physikalische Eigenschaften**

Eigenschaft	Testmethode	Typische Werte
Flächengewicht	ISO 1268	16,7 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Brechenzug- gewicht	ASTM D2271-12B	18,2 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Längengewicht	ISO 1268	61,8 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Modul	ISO 1268	111,2 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Bruchdehnung nach ISO <sup>1</sup>	ISO 527-2/3	2,2 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Bruchdehnung nach ISO <sup>2</sup>	ISO 527-2/3	6,1 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Verformbarkeit nach ISO <sup>1</sup>	ISO 15076	0,075 mm
Verformbarkeit nach ISO <sup>2</sup>	ISO 15076	0,090 mm
Sehnenzug	ISO 2718	1,275 MPa
Sehnen- und Sehnenzug	ISO 2283-2	250 N/mm <sup>2</sup>

<sup>1</sup> - nach ISO 527-2/3:2003 - Zugprüfung / [www.iso.org/iso/](http://www.iso.org/iso/)  
<sup>2</sup> - nach ISO 527-2/3:2003 - Zugprüfung / [www.iso.org/iso/](http://www.iso.org/iso/)

**Physical Properties**

Property	Test Method	Typical Values
Area weight	ISO 1268	16,7 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Tensile strength	ASTM D2271-12B	18,2 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Long weight	ISO 1268	61,8 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Modul	ISO 1268	111,2 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Elongation at break <sup>1</sup>	ISO 527-2/3	2,2 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Elongation at break <sup>2</sup>	ISO 527-2/3	6,1 g/m <sup>2</sup>
Deformation after ISO <sup>1</sup>	ISO 15076	0,075 mm
Deformation after ISO <sup>2</sup>	ISO 15076	0,090 mm
Tensile strength	ISO 2718	1,275 MPa
Tensile and Tensile strength	ISO 2283-2	250 N/mm <sup>2</sup>

**Biokompatibilität**

Die im vorliegenden Beschreibungsblatt wurde eine Biokompatibilitätsprüfung gem. ISO 14993-2 durchgeführt und wurde ein positives Ergebnis festgestellt.

Die vorliegenden Beschreibungen ist gedruckte, gestrichelte jedoch eine herangezogene Information. Kontaktieren Sie uns, 2,2 gemäß ASTM D2271-12B, Sehen Sie an der Herstellerseite genau.

**Biocompatibility**

A biocompatibility test was performed on the packaging material and an optimum result was achieved.

The existing description is printed, dashed however essential for use and given reference ISO 14993-2, See at the manufacturer's website.

## Zertifizierungen und Konformität / Certifications and conformity

### Regulatorischer Status

The HOBAPACK AG acts as the sole and legal manufacturer within the meaning of the Medical Device Act (Medizinproduktegesetz) and the Medical Device Regulation (EU 2017/745 MDR) for a full range of packaging systems (sealed containers, etc.) and the full range of materials for packaging systems (primary and secondary packaging, drug containers, etc.). HOBAPACK AG is also the sole manufacturer of MDR certified, CE-marked products. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. HOBAPACK AG is also the sole manufacturer of the CE marking.

### Konformität

The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the Medical Device Act (Medizinproduktegesetz) and the Medical Device Regulation (EU 2017/745 MDR). The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking.

The product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking.

The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking.

The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking.

### Regulatory Status

HOBAPACK AG acts as the sole and legal manufacturer within the meaning of the Medical Device Act (Medizinproduktegesetz) and the Medical Device Regulation (EU 2017/745 MDR) for a full range of packaging systems (sealed containers, etc.) and the full range of materials for packaging systems (primary and secondary packaging, drug containers, etc.). HOBAPACK AG is also the sole manufacturer of MDR certified, CE-marked products. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking.

### Conformity

The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking.

The product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking.

The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking.

The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking.

The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking. The CE marking indicates that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU directives and that the manufacturer (HOBAPACK AG) is responsible for the CE marking.

The product will not contain any substances that do not comply with the requirements of the REACH regulation in the scope of the REACH regulation. Therefore, it does not contain any substances that are carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic to reproduction, not classified, known or suspected and have PBT or vPvB properties and any other substances of high concern.

The product will not contain any substances that do not comply with the REACH regulation in the scope of the REACH regulation in a concentration of more than 0.1% by weight. In addition, it does not contain any substances that are carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic to reproduction.

The product complies with the provisions of the following directives:

The product does not contain any substances that do not comply with the REACH regulation in a concentration of more than 0.1% by weight. In addition, it does not contain any substances that are carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic to reproduction.

The product does not contain any substances that do not comply with the REACH regulation in a concentration of more than 0.1% by weight. In addition, it does not contain any substances that are carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic to reproduction.

The product complies with the provisions of the following directives:

Regulation Article/EC	Description
Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 (REACH)	Registration, evaluation, restriction and authorization
Directive 2002/95/EC (RoHS)	Restriction of use of certain hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1005/2002	Restriction of use of certain hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1000/2005	Restriction of use of certain hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 and (EC) 1272/2008 (CLP)	Classification, labeling and packaging of hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 and (EC) 1907/2006 (CLP)	Classification, labeling and packaging of hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 and (EC) 1907/2006 (CLP)	Classification, labeling and packaging of hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 and (EC) 1907/2006 (CLP)	Classification, labeling and packaging of hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 and (EC) 1907/2006 (CLP)	Classification, labeling and packaging of hazardous substances

Regulation Article/EC	Description
Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 (REACH)	Registration, evaluation, restriction and authorization
Directive 2002/95/EC (RoHS)	Restriction of use of certain hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1005/2002	Restriction of use of certain hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1000/2005	Restriction of use of certain hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 and (EC) 1272/2008 (CLP)	Classification, labeling and packaging of hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 and (EC) 1907/2006 (CLP)	Classification, labeling and packaging of hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 and (EC) 1907/2006 (CLP)	Classification, labeling and packaging of hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 and (EC) 1907/2006 (CLP)	Classification, labeling and packaging of hazardous substances
Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 and (EC) 1907/2006 (CLP)	Classification, labeling and packaging of hazardous substances



**Wichtiger Hinweis**

The herein contained information is based on the best knowledge and experience of MEDIPACK AG. The user will still undertake his own assessment. MEDIPACK AG does not assume any liability for any technical developments that are shown hereafter with respect to the user's own assessment after discussion, as well as the user's own technical developments after and without regard to.

**Legal Disclaimer**

The information contained herein is based on the best knowledge and experience of MEDIPACK AG. It is highly likely because of specific information or liability for a particular application cannot be derived from the user itself. The customer must independently verify whether the product is safe and technically suitable for their intended application.

## Sicherheitsinformationen / Safety information

### Sicherheitshinweise

Es sind keine Gefahren bekannt und das Material wird als nicht-entzündlich und umweltgefährdenlos eingestuft.

Das Produkt gilt als nicht-gefährliches Stoff (und unterliegt daher nicht der Befreiung von Sicherheitsdatenblätter (SDS) gemäß (SDS) (European Communities Standard EN 1831 (EN 12615) (2003), die Richtlinien der Europäischen Union über gefährliche Stoffe und Zubereitungen (GHS/CLP), die Richtlinie zur Kennzeichnung von Zubereitungen (EN 1709/2006/EC) und (EN 1709/2006/EC) zur Befreiung von Stoffen 9 der Verordnung (EN 1709/2006/EC) der Europäischen Kommission zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschränkung von Chemikalien (REACH).

Bei Bedarf kann möglicherweise Schutzkleidung (C/C) notwendig werden, gegebenenfalls Atemschutz und Maske, Schutzbrille, Trichterhandschuhe. Nach Kontakt mit einem gefährlichen Produkt, umgehend mit kaltem Wasser spülen und Arzt anrufen.

### Safety instructions

There are no known hazards and separation has shown the material to be non-flammable and non-hazardous to the environment. The product is considered a non-hazardous substance and is therefore not subject to the specific parts of Safety Data Sheet (SDS) according to (SDS) (European Communities Standard EN 1831 (EN 12615) (2003), the European Union Directive on Hazardous Substances and Mixtures (GHS/CLP), the European Union Directive (EN 1709/2006/EC), and the (EN 1709/2006/EC) providing Annex 9 to Regulation (EN 1709/2006/EC) of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).

In case of the safety instruction (C/C) may be required suitable clothing agents are: Water, safety glasses, eye, respiratory agents. After contact with a hazardous product, wash immediately with cold water and seek medical attention.